Page 5 TITLE 29—LABOR §§ 21 to 25
§ 11. Bureau established
There shall be established in the Department
of Labor a bureau to be known as the Women’s
Bureau.
(June 5, 1920, ch. 248, § 1, 41 Stat. 987.)
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,

proved by the Secretary of Labor.
(June 5, 1920, ch. 248, § 3, 41 Stat. 987.)
CODIFICATION
Words ‘‘who shall receive an annual compensation of
$5,000 and’’ were omitted in view of the Classification
Acts. See sections 5101 et seq. and 5331 et seq. of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of Labor, with certain ex-
ceptions, to Secretary of Labor, with power to delegate,
see Reorg. Plan No. 6 of 1950, §§ 1, 2, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat.
1263, set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Government Or-
ganization and Employees.
§ 15. Repealed. Pub. L. 89–554, § 8(a), Sept. 6, 1966,
80 Stat. 644
Section, act June 5, 1920, ch. 248, § 4, 41 Stat. 987, au-
thorized employment by Woman’s Bureau of Depart-
ment of Labor of such employees at such rates of com-
pensation as Congress may provide by appropriation.
§ 16. Repealed. Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 654, § 1(54), 65
Stat. 703
Section, act June 5, 1920, ch. 248, § 5, 41 Stat. 987, re-
lated to quarters for bureau.
CHAPTER 2A—CHILDREN’S BUREAU
§§ 18 to 18c. Transferred
CODIFICATION
Section 18, acts Apr. 9, 1912, ch. 73, § 1, 37 Stat. 79;
Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141, § 3, 37 Stat. 737, which established
a Children’s Bureau in Department of Labor, was trans-
ferred to section 191 of Title 42, The Public Health and
Welfare.
Section 18a, acts Apr. 9, 1912, ch. 73, § 2, 37 Stat. 79;
Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141, §§ 3, 6, 37 Stat. 737, 738; Feb. 27, 1925,
ch. 364, title IV, 43 Stat. 1050, which created office of
chief of Children’s Bureau, and enumerated powers and
duties of said Bureau, was transferred to section 192 of
Title 42.
Section 18b, acts Apr. 9, 1912, ch. 73, § 3, 37 Stat. 80;
Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141, §§ 3, 6, 37 Stat. 737, 738, which cre-
ated office of Assistant Chief of Children’s Bureau, was
transferred to section 193 of Title 42.
Section 18c, acts Apr. 9, 1912, ch. 73, § 4, 37 Stat. 80;
Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141, § 3, 37 Stat. 737, which related to
quarters for Children’s Bureau, was transferred to sec-
tion 194 of Title 42.
CHAPTER 3—NATIONAL TRADE UNIONS
§§ 21 to 25. Repealed. July 22, 1932, ch. 524, 47
Stat. 741
Section 21, act June 29, 1886, ch. 567, § 1, 24 Stat. 86,
defined a National Trade Union for purposes of this
chapter.
Section 22, act June 29, 1886, ch. 567, § 2, 24 Stat. 86, re-
lated to rights of a National Trade Union upon incorpo-